

GAHC040007822023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**(ITANAGAR BENCH)**

**Case No. : PIL/12/2023**

Yukar Tara  
Son of Late Resident of C Sector, Near DC Bunglow PO/PS Itanagar, District Papum  
Pare, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF AP and 5 Ors.  
Represented by the Chief Secretary Itanagar.                      2:the Secretary  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
of the Department of Town Planning and ULBs  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar.

3:The Commissioner (IMC)  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Itanagar  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar.

4:The Municipal Corporation  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Represented by Mayor  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradehs  
Itanagar.

5:The Director  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
of Department of Town Planning  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh

Itanagar.

6:The Executive Engineer  
Age: 0  
Occupation :  
Itanagar Municipal Corporation  
Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh  
Itanagar

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : Chorpok Modi, Uttam Deka,Bomyom Ori,A Saring,M Tunar,N Tania,Maji Dui,Nabam Chatum,Tame Rimi,K Gara

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA (AP), SC (IMC),Tagum Jamoh,Tapi Omo,SC (ULB)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**29-04-2025**

(M.R.Pathak, J)

Heard Mr. C Modi, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. K Wangmu, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1, 2&5. Also heard Mr. K Tabang, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. T Jamoh, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 6.

**2.** An amount of Rs. 12,197.80 Crores was sanctioned to Itanagar Municipal Corporation(IMC) for the development of Capital Complex, Itanagar by Itanagar Municipal Corporation.

**3.** It is alleged that violating all the provisions of law, respondent IMC willfully misused the public exchequer in the name of developing the councils under the IMC.

**4.** Notice in this case was issued on 15.06.2023 and thereafter the respondents in the IMC took time, but not filed their affidavit till date.

**5.** Last chance is granted to the respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 6, IMC to file their affidavit(s) in the matter **on or before 05.05.2025.**

**6.** Failure on the part of the respondents in the Itanagar Municipal Corporation to file their affidavit(s) on or before 05.05.2025, this PIL shall proceed ex-parte against those respondents.

**7.** List on **06.05.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**